

August 8, 2019

.Gov Domain Registration c/o Verisign, Inc. 12061 Bluemont Way Reston, Virginia 20190

Dear Domain Manager,

As Chairperson for the Metro Flood Diversion Authority, I formally request that authority over the fmdiversion.gov second-level domain name be delegated to the Metro Flood Diversion Authority.

The Metro Flood Diversion Authority represents the following political subdivisions:

Cass County Commission, Cass County North Dakota Clay County Commission, Clay County Minnesota Fargo City Commission, Fargo, North Dakota Moorhead City Council, Moorhead Minnesota Cass County Joint Water Resources District, Cass County, North Dakota

The Metro Flood Diversion Authority is a North Dakota Political Subdivision, created by a Joint Powers Agreement dated June 1, 2016. A fully executed copy of the Joint Powers Agreement is available at <a href="https://fmdiversion.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/02/Joint-Powers-Agreement-Signed.pdf">https://fmdiversion.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/02/Joint-Powers-Agreement-Signed.pdf</a> The Metro Flood Diversion Authority is composed of both Minnesota and North Dakota Political Subdivisions and its mission is to provide the Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan Area with permanent and comprehensive flood protection through the construction, operation and maintenance of the Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan Area Flood Risk Management Project in partnership with the United States Army Corps of engineers, with funding from the United States, the State of North Dakota, the State of Minnesota and local sales and use taxes.

This domain name will be used for establishing email, DNS, SSL certificates and website resources. The use of this domain is consistent with organizational Internet policy. In addition, I will ensure the content of the requested domain name conforms to the .gov policy.

By requesting this domain name, I acknowledge that I will be responsible for payment of the annual \$400 domain fee. I understand that if I wish to retire my domain, I must submit a written request to registrar@dotgov.gov. If a written request is not submitted, I understand that I will continue to be responsible for all accrued domain fees.

August 8, 2019 .Gov Domain Registration Page 2

The following individuals will be listed as points of contact for fmdiversion.gov. It is understood that the contact information must remain valid and up to date, and that administrative, billing, and technical points of contact will be unique.

Administrative Point of Contact First Name, Last Name Title Address Phone Number Email Address

Billing Point of Contact First Name, Last Name Title Address Phone Number Email Address

Technical Point of Contact First Name, Last Name Title Address Phone Number Email Address

Security Point of Contact Email Address

Sincerely,

Mary Scherling Chair of the Board FM Diversion Board of Authority